YEAR

1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917

1918
1919

1920
1921
1922
1923

1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929

1930
1931
1932
1933

1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939

1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945

1946
1947
1948

SPEAKER

Baca (R)
Baca (R)
Baca (R)
Romero (R)
Romero (R)
Llewellyn (R)

Llewellyn (R)
Sedillo (R)

Sedillo (R)
Clancy (R)
Clancy (R)
Beall (D)

Beall (D)
D. Smith (D)
D. Smith (D)
Baca (R)
Baca (R)
Baca (R)

Baca (R)

White (D)
White (D)
White (D)

White (D)
White (D)
White (D)
White (D)
White (D)
Armijo (D)

Armijo (D)
McCarthy (D)
McCarthy (D)
M. Smith (D)
M. Smith (D)
Payne (D)

Payne (D)
Payne (D)
Payne (D)

PRES.PRO TEM.

Miera (R)
Miera (R)
Miera (R)
Miera (R)
Miera (R)
Clark (R)

Clark (R)
Clark (R)

Clark (R)

Martinez (R)
Martinez (R)
Martinez (R)

Martinez (R)
Espinoza (R)
Espinoza (R)
Espinoza (R)
Espinoza (R)
Remley (R)

Remley (R)
0. Lee (R)
0. Lee (R)
Julien (D)

Atwood (D)
Coe (D)
Coe (D)
Coe (D)
Coe (D)
Coe (D)

Coe (D)
West (D)
West (D)
Gamble (D)
Gamble (D)
Gamble (D)

Gamble (D)
Gamble (D)
Gamble (D)

LEADERSHIP SINCE STATEHOOD

GOVERNOR

McDonald (D)
McDonald (D)
McDonald (D)
McDonald (D)
McDonald (D)
C de Baca (D)
(died)

Lindsey (R)
Lindsey (R)
Larrazolo (R)

Larrazolo (R)
Mechem (R)
Mechem (R)
Hinkle (D)

Hinkle (D)
Hannett (D)
Hannett (D)
Dillon (R)
Dillon (R)
Dillon (R)

Dillon (R)
Seligman (D)
Seligman (D)
Seligman (D)
(died)
Hockenhull (D)
Hockenhull (D)
Tingley (D)
Tingley (D)
Tingley (D)
Tingley (D)
Miles (D)

Miles (D)
Miles (D)
Miles (D)
Dempsey (D)
Dempsey (D)
Dempsey (D)

Dempsey (D)
Mabry (D)
Mabry (D)

U.S. PRESIDENT

Taft (R)

Wilson (D)
Wilson (D)
Wilson (D)
Wilson (D)
Wilson (D)

Wilson (D)
Wilson (D)

Wilson (D)
Harding (R)
Harding (R)
Harding (R)
(died)

Coolidge (R)
Coolidge (R)
Coolidge (R)
Coolidge (R)
Coolidge (R)
Coolidge (R)
Hoover (R)

Hoover (R)
Hoover (R)
Hoover (R)

Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)

Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)
Roosevelt (D)
(died)
Truman (D)
Truman (D)
Truman (D)
Truman (D)



YEAR
1949

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959

1960
1961
1962

1963

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

SPEAKER
Simms (D)

Simms (D)
Horn (D)
Horn (D)
Stockton (R)
Stockton (R)
Hallam (D)
Hallam (D)
Hallam (D)
Hallam (D)
Easley (D)

Easley (D)
Campbell (D)
Campbell (D)

King (D)

King (D)
King (D)
King (D)
King (D)
King (D)
Norvell (D)

Norvell (D)

Martinez (D)
Martinez (D)
Martinez (D)
Martinez (D)

Martinez (D)
Martinez (D)
Martinez (D)
Martinez (D)
Samberson (D)

Samberson (D)
Samberson (D)
Samberson (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)
Samberson (D)
Samberson (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)

PRES. PRO TEM.

Gamble (D)

Gamble (D)
Gamble (D)
Gamble (D)
Zecca (D)
Zecca (D)
Zecca (D)
Zecca (D)

De Vargas (D)
De Vargas (D)
De Vargas (D)

De Vargas (D)

Wheatley (D)
Wheatley (D)

Wheatley (D)

Wheatley (D)
Wheatley (D)
Wheatley (D)
Morgan (D)
Morgan (D)
Morgan (D)

Morgan (D)
Morgan (D)
Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)

Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)

Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)
Smalley (D)
Houston (D)

Houston (D)&(R)*

Smalley (D)
Aragon (D)

GOVERNOR
Mabry (D)

Mabry (D)
Mechem (R)
Mechem (R)
Mechem (R)
Mechem (R)
Simms (D)
Simms (D)
Mechem (R)
Mechem (R)

Burroughs (D)

Burroughs (D)
Mechem (R)
Mechem (R)
(resigned)
Bolack (R)
Campbell (D)

Campbell (D)
Campbell (D)
Campbell (D)
Cargo (R)
Cargo (R)
Cargo (R)

Cargo (R)
King (D)
King (D)
King (D)
King (D)

Apodaca (D)
Apodaca (D)
Apodaca (D)
Apodaca (D)
King (D)

King (D)
King (D)
King (D)
Anaya (D)
Anaya (D)
Anaya (D)
Anaya (D)
Carruthers (R)
Carruthers (R)

U.S. PRESIDENT

Truman (D)

Truman (D)

Truman (D)

Truman (D)

Eisenhower (R)
Eisenhower (R)
Eisenhower (R)
Eisenhower (R)
Eisenhower (R)
Eisenhower (R)
Eisenhower (R)

Eisenhower (R)

Kennedy (D)
Kennedy (D)

Kennedy (D)
(died)

Johnson (D)
Johnson (D)
Johnson (D)
Johnson (D)
Johnson (D)
Johnson (D)
Nixon (R)

Nixon (R)
Nixon (R)
Nixon (R)
Nixon (R)
(resigned)
Ford (R)

Ford (R)

Ford (R)

Carter (D)
Carter (D)
Carter (D)

Carter (D)

Reagan (R)
Reagan (R)
Reagan (R)
Reagan (R)
Reagan (R)
Reagan (R)
Reagan (R)
Reagan (R)



YEAR
1989

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

*Changed party affiliation 8/26/85.

SPEAKER
Sanchez (D)

Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)
Sanchez (D)

Sanchez (D)
Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)

Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)
Lujan (D)
Martinez, K. (D)
Martinez, K. (D)
Tripp (R)
Tripp (R)
Egolf (D)
Egolf (D)
Egolf (D)

Egolf (D)
Egolf (D)
Egolf (D)
Martinez, J. (D)
Martinez, J. (D)
Martinez, J. (D)

PRES. PRO TEM.

Aragon (D)

Aragon (D)
Aragon (D)
Aragon (D)
Aragon (D)
Aragon (D)
Aragon (D)
Aragon (D)
Aragon (D)
Aragon (D)
Aragon (D)

Aragon (D)
Romero (D)
Romero (D)
Romero (D)
Romero (D)
Altamirano (D)
Altamirano (D)
Altamirano (D)
Jennings (D)
Jennings (D)

Jennings (D)
Jennings (D)
Jennings (D)
Papen (D)
Papen (D)
Papen (D)
Papen (D)
Papen (D)
Papen (D)
Papen (D)

Papen (D)

Stewart (D)
Stewart (D)
Stewart (D)
Stewart (D)
Stewart (D)

GOVERNOR
Carruthers (R)

Carruthers (R)
King (D)
King (D)
King (D)
King (D)
Johnson (R)
Johnson (R)
Johnson (R)
Johnson (R)
Johnson (R)

Johnson (R)

Johnson (R)

Johnson (R)

Richardson (D)
Richardson (D)
Richardson (D)
Richardson (D)
Richardson (D)
Richardson (D)
Richardson (D)

Richardson (D)
Martinez (R)
Martinez (R)
Martinez (R)
Martinez (R)
Martinez (R)
Martinez (R)
Martinez (R)
Martinez (R)
Lujan Grisham (D)

Lujan Grisham (D)
Lujan Grisham (D)
Lujan Grisham (D)
Lujan Grisham (D)
Lujan Grisham (D)
Lujan Grisham (D)

U.S. PRESIDENT

Bush, G H.W (R)

Bush, GH.W (R)
Bush, GH.W (R)
Bush, GH.W (R)
Clinton (D)
Clinton (D)
Clinton (D)
Clinton (D)
Clinton (D)
Clinton (D)
Clinton (D)

Clinton (D)
Bush, G.W (R)
Bush, G.W (R)
Bush, G.W (R)
Bush, G.W. (R)
Bush, G.W. (R)
Bush, G.W. (R)
Bush, G. W. (R)
Bush, G. W. (R)
Obama (D)

Obama (D)
Obama (D)
Obama (D)
Obama (D)
Obama (D)
Obama (D)
Obama (D)
Trump (R)
Trump (R)
Trump (R)

Trump (R)
Biden (D)
Biden (D)
Biden (D)
Biden (D)
Trump (R)



