LEADERSHIP SINCE STATEHOOD

YEAR	<u>SPEAKER</u>	PRES. PRO TEM.	GOVERNOR	U.S. PRESIDENT
1912	Baca (R)	Miera (R)	McDonald (D)	Taft (R)
1913	Baca (R)	Miera (R)	McDonald (D)	Wilson (D)
1914	Baca (R)	Miera (R)	McDonald (D)	Wilson (D)
1915	Romero (R)	Miera (R)	McDonald (D)	Wilson (D)
1916	Romero (R)	Miera (R)	McDonald (D)	Wilson (D)
1917	Llewellyn (R)	Clark (R)	C de Baca (D) (died)	Wilson (D)
			Lindsey (R)	
1918	Llewellyn (R)	Clark (R)	Lindsey (R)	Wilson (D)
1919	Sedillo (R)	Clark (R)	Larrazolo (R)	Wilson (D)
1920	Sedillo (R)	Clark (R)	Larrazolo (R)	Wilson (D)
1921	Clancy (R)	Martinez (R)	Mechem (R)	Harding (R)
1922	Clancy (R)	Martinez (R)	Mechem (R)	Harding (R)
1923	Beall (D)	Martinez (R)	Hinkle (D)	Harding (R) (died) Coolidge (R)
1924	Beall (D)	Martinez (R)	Hinkle (D)	Coolidge (R)
1924	D. Smith (D)	Espinoza (R)	Hannett (D)	Coolidge (R)
1926	D. Smith (D)	Espinoza (R)	Hannett (D)	Coolidge (R)
1927	Baca (R)	Espinoza (R)	Dillon (R)	Coolidge (R)
1928	Baca (R)	Espinoza (R)	Dillon (R)	Coolidge (R)
1929	Baca (R)	Remley (R)	Dillon (R)	Hoover (R)
1,72,7	Duca (It)	Reiniey (R)	Dinon (It)	Hoover (IX)
1930	Baca (R)	Remley (R)	Dillon (R)	Hoover (R)
1931	White (D)	O. Lee (R)	Seligman (D)	Hoover (R)
1932	White (D)	O. Lee (R)	Seligman (D)	Hoover (R)
1933	White (D)	Julien (D)	Seligman (D)	
		()	(died)	
			Hockenhull (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1934	White (D)	Atwood (D)	Hockenhull (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1935	White (D)	Coe (D)	Tingley (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1936	White (D)	Coe (D)	Tingley (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1937	White (D)	Coe (D)	Tingley (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1938	White (D)	Coe (D)	Tingley (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1939	Armijo (D)	Coe (D)	Miles (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1940	Armijo (D)	Coe (D)	Miles (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1941	McCarthy (D)	West (D)	Miles (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1942	McCarthy (D)	West (D)	Miles (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1943	M. Smith (D)	Gamble (D)	Dempsey (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1944	M. Smith (D)	Gamble (D)	Dempsey (D)	Roosevelt (D)
1945	Payne (D)	Gamble (D)	Dempsey (D)	(died)
			,	Truman (D)
1946	Payne (D)	Gamble (D)	Dempsey (D)	Truman (D)
1947	Payne (D)	Gamble (D)	Mabry (D)	Truman (D)
1948	Payne (D)	Gamble (D)	Mabry (D)	Truman (D)

<u>YEAR</u>	SPEAKER	PRES. PRO TEM.	GOVERNOR	U.S. PRESIDENT
1949	Simms (D)	Gamble (D)	Mabry (D)	Truman (D)
1950	Simms (D)	Gamble (D)	Mabry (D)	Truman (D)
1951	Horn (D)	Gamble (D)	Mechem (R)	Truman (D)
1952	Horn (D)	Gamble (D)	Mechem (R)	Truman (D)
1953	Stockton (R)	Zecca (D)	Mechem (R)	Eisenhower (R)
1954	Stockton (R)	Zecca (D)	Mechem (R)	Eisenhower (R)
1955	Hallam (D)	Zecca (D)	Simms (D)	Eisenhower (R)
1956	Hallam (D)	Zecca (D)	Simms (D)	Eisenhower (R)
1957	Hallam (D)	De Vargas (D)	Mechem (R)	Eisenhower (R)
1958	Hallam (D)	De Vargas (D)	Mechem (R)	Eisenhower (R)
1959	Easley (D)	De Vargas (D)	Burroughs (D)	Eisenhower (R)
1960	Easley (D)	De Vargas (D)	Burroughs (D)	Eisenhower (R)
1961	Campbell (D)	Wheatley (D)	Mechem (R)	Kennedy (D)
1962	Campbell (D)	Wheatley (D)	Mechem (R) (resigned) Bolack (R)	Kennedy (D)
1963	King (D)	Wheatley (D)	Campbell (D)	Kennedy (D)
1703	King (D)	wheathey (D)	Campoen (D)	(died)
				Johnson (D)
1964	King (D)	Wheatley (D)	Campbell (D)	Johnson (D)
1965	King (D)	Wheatley (D)	Campbell (D)	Johnson (D)
1966	King (D)	Wheatley (D)	Campbell (D)	Johnson (D)
1967	King (D)	Morgan (D)	Cargo (R)	Johnson (D)
1968	King (D)	Morgan (D)	Cargo (R)	Johnson (D)
1969	Norvell (D)	Morgan (D)	Cargo (R)	Nixon (R)
1070	N 11 (D)	M (D)	C (P)	Nr. (D)
1970	Norvell (D)	Morgan (D)	Cargo (R)	Nixon (R)
1971	Martinez (D)	Morgan (D)	King (D)	Nixon (R)
1972	Martinez (D)	Smalley (D)	King (D)	Nixon (R)
1973	Martinez (D)	Smalley (D)	King (D)	Nixon (R)
1974	Martinez (D)	Smalley (D)	King (D)	(resigned) Ford (R)
1975	Martinez (D)	Smalley (D)	Apodaca (D)	Ford (R)
1976	Martinez (D)	Smalley (D)	Apodaca (D) Apodaca (D)	Ford (R)
1977	Martinez (D)	Smalley (D)	Apodaca (D)	Carter (D)
1978	Martinez (D)	Smalley (D)	Apodaca (D)	Carter (D)
1979	Samberson (D)	Smalley (D)	King (D)	Carter (D)
17/7	. ,	Sinancy (B)	King (D)	Curtor (D)
1980	Samberson (D)	Smalley (D)	King (D)	Carter (D)
1981	Samberson (D)	Smalley (D)	King (D)	Reagan (R)
1982	Samberson (D)	Smalley (D)	King (D)	Reagan (R)
1983	Sanchez (D)	Smalley (D)	Anaya (D)	Reagan (R)
1984	Sanchez (D)	Smalley (D)	Anaya (D)	Reagan (R)
1985	Samberson (D)	Houston (D)	Anaya (D)	Reagan (R)
1986	Samberson (D)	Houston (D)&(R)*	Anaya (D)	Reagan (R)
1987	Sanchez (D)	Smalley (D)	Carruthers (R)	Reagan (R)
1988	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	Carruthers (R)	Reagan (R)

YEAR	SPEAKER	PRES. PRO TEM.	GOVERNOR	U.S. PRESIDENT
1989	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	Carruthers (R)	Bush, G.H.W (R)
1990	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	Carruthers (R)	Bush, G.H.W (R)
1991	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	King (D)	Bush, G.H.W (R)
1992	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	King (D)	Bush, G.H.W (R)
1993	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	King (D)	Clinton (D)
1994	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	King (D)	Clinton (D)
1995	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	Johnson (R)	Clinton (D)
1996	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	Johnson (R)	Clinton (D)
1997	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	Johnson (R)	Clinton (D)
1998	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	Johnson (R)	Clinton (D)
1999	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	Johnson (R)	Clinton (D)
2000	Sanchez (D)	Aragon (D)	Johnson (R)	Clinton (D)
2001	Lujan (D)	Romero (D)	Johnson (R)	Bush, G.W (R)
2002	Lujan (D)	Romero (D)	Johnson (R)	Bush, G.W (R)
2003	Lujan (D)	Romero (D)	Richardson (D)	Bush, G.W (R)
2004	Lujan (D)	Romero (D)	Richardson (D)	Bush, G.W. (R)
2005	Lujan (D)	Altamirano (D)	Richardson (D)	Bush, G.W. (R)
2006	Lujan (D)	Altamirano (D)	Richardson (D)	Bush, G.W. (R)
2007	Lujan (D)	Altamirano (D)	Richardson (D)	Bush, G. W. (R)
2008	Lujan (D)	Jennings (D)	Richardson (D)	Bush, G. W. (R)
2009	Lujan (D)	Jennings (D)	Richardson (D)	Obama (D)
2010	Lujan (D)	Jennings (D)	Richardson (D)	Obama (D)
2011	Lujan (D)	Jennings (D)	Martinez (R)	Obama (D)
2012	Lujan (D)	Jennings (D)	Martinez (R)	Obama (D)
2013	Martinez, K. (D)	Papen (D)	Martinez (R)	Obama (D)
2014	Martinez, K. (D)	Papen (D)	Martinez (R)	Obama (D)
2015	Tripp (R)	Papen (D)	Martinez (R)	Obama (D)
2016	Tripp (R)	Papen (D)	Martinez (R)	Obama (D)
2017	Egolf (D)	Papen (D)	Martinez (R)	Trump (R)
2018	Egolf (D)	Papen (D)	Martinez (R)	Trump (R)
2019	Egolf (D)	Papen (D)	Lujan Grisham (D)	Trump (R)
2020	Egolf (D)	Papen (D)	Lujan Grisham (D)	Trump (R)
2021	Egolf (D)	Stewart (D)	Lujan Grisham (D)	Biden (D)
2022	Egolf (D)	Stewart (D)	Lujan Grisham (D)	Biden (D)
2023	Martínez, J. (D)	Stewart (D)	Lujan Grisham (D)	Biden (D)
2024	Martínez, J. (D)	Stewart (D)	Lujan Grisham (D)	Biden (D)
2025	Martínez, J. (D)	Stewart (D)	Lujan Grisham (D)	Trump (R)

^{*}Changed party affiliation 8/26/85.